

No. 16-1466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS, PETITIONER,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND EIGHTEEN OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Kathryn M. Dalzell
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Michigan

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. In the public sector, core collective- bargaining topics implicate policy matters of great public concern.	3
A. The State coerces political speech when it requires government employees to pay for public-sector bargaining.....	4
B. The policy debates in public-sector bargaining concern more than just topics incidental to the core mission of bargaining.	7
C. Collective bargaining affects public policy in ways not meaningfully different from lobbying.	8
II. The policy consequences of public-sector bargaining are direct and significant.	9
A. Collective bargaining helped cause multiple municipal bankruptcies.	10
1. Detroit, Michigan.....	10
2. Stockton, California.....	16
3. San Bernardino, California.....	18

B. Public-employee benefits are also of significant public interest at the state level.	19
III. <i>Abood's</i> distinction between political activity and public-sector bargaining is fiction.	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	passim
<i>In re Pension Reform Litig.</i> , 32 N.E.3d 1 (Ill. 2015)	20
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	6
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	6, 16, 25
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	5
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 337 (Wis. 2014)	21
<i>Railway Employees’ Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	5
<i>Senior Accountants, Analysts & Appraisers Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 553 N.W.2d 679 (Mich. App. 1996)	12

Miscellaneous

<i>Act 10 Saves Wisconsin Taxpayers More Than \$5 Billion Over 5 Years, MacIver Analysis Finds</i> , MacIver Institute, Feb. 11, 2016, goo.gl/xkAxuz	21
---	----

- Elizabeth Campbell, *S&P, Moody's Downgrade Illinois to Near Junk, Lowest Ever for a U.S. State*, Bloomberg, Jun. 1, 2017, goo.gl/ueAzgJ.. 20
- Hilary Russ, *U.S. state public pension unfunded liabilities to hit \$1.75 trln – Moody's*, Reuters, Oct. 6, 2016, goo.gl/hLisdE..... 19
- John Wisely, *Detroit Water Department to Cut 81% of Workers Under New Proposal*, Detroit Free Press, Aug. 9, 2012, <http://archive.li/0OqBu>..... 14
- Matt Egan, *Illinois may get downgraded to junk despite budget deal*, CNN Money, Jul. 5, 2017, goo.gl/1YH7di..... 20
- Nick Novak, *Update: Act 10 Savings Up to \$2.7 Billion*, MacIver Institute, Oct. 24, 2013, <http://goo.gl/EsuQME> 22
- PEW Center on the States, *The Widening Gap Update* June 2012, <http://goo.gl/rclKjR> 20
- PEW Charitable Trusts, *Fiscal 50: State Trends and Analysis*, May 17, 2017, goo.gl/BeHuDp..... 19, 20
- PEW Charitable Trusts, *Public Sector Retirement Systems*, goo.gl/qgawXB, last accessed Jun. 11, 2017..... 19
